arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s fixed rate receivables and borrowings are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are
not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither carrying amounts nor the future
cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

107

GROWING SUSTAINABLY, DELIVERING RESULTS.

Notes To The Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019 (Cont’d)

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

32.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

a.	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

ii.	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments
at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Notes 15(d), 15(e), 15(g) and 15(h) to the financial
statements.

	 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group
2019 2018

RM’000 RM’000
Effects on Profit After Taxation

Increase of 100 basis points (1,207) (1,381)
Decrease of 100 basis points 1,207 1,381

iii.	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to equity price risk.

b.	 Credit Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and
other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals,
credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including
cash and bank balance), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating
counterparties.

	 The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises principally from loans and advances to subsidiaries, and

[…]

For leases that were classified as finance leases, the Group has recognised the carrying amount of the leased
asset and lease liability immediately before 1 January 2019 as the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset
and the lease liability as at the date of initial application.

	 The following table explains the difference between the operating lease commitments disclosed in the last
financial year (determined under MFRS 117) and the lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019:-

The Group
RM’000

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 as disclosed in
last financial year (Note 31) 197

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019 197
Add: Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2018 1,441
Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 1,638

b.	 Lessor Accounting

	 The Group did not make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under operating leases as
a result of the adoption of MFRS 16.

c.	 Financial Impacts

	 The main impacts resulting from the adoption of MFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 are summarised below:-

1 January 2019
As

Previously
Reported

MFRS 16
Adjustments

As
restated

The Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statements of Financial Position
Property, plant and equipment (Note 5) 30,429 (1,719) 28,710
Right-of-use assets (Note 8) - 1,910 1,910
Lease liabilities (Note 15): - (1,638) (1,638)
Hire purchase payables (Note 15) (1,442) 1,442 -
Retained profits 283,302 (6) 283,296

36. 	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The following figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial year:-

As
Restated

As
Previously

Reported
RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Extract):-

Inventories 69,861 75,822
Contract assets 38,941 32,980

117

GROWING SUSTAINABLY, DELIVERING RESULTS.

List Of Properties Held By The Group
As At 31 December 2019

No Location
Description/
Existing Use

Area
(Sq. Metres) Tenure

Age of
Building
(Years)

Carrying
Amount as

at 31/12/2019
(RM’000)

Year of
Acquisition

1. 8 Suria Block F,